## CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An autonomous organisation under the Union Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India) "SHIKSHA KENDRA" 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE, PREET VIHAR, DELHI-110092

Tel: 011-22050061 Email Id - cbsegames@gmail.com

CBSE/SPORTS/2013-14

Dated: 17.12.2013 Circular No: Acad-80/2013

All the Principals of Independent Category of Schools Affiliated to CBSE

Dear Madam/Sir

Sub: Annual Mandatory Sports Fee 2014 -15 - reg...

The Board has come a long way since the inception of CBSE Inter School Sports & Games Competitions, and today no student is untouched with it. CBSE stands out as the only Educational Board that organises competitions in different disciplines which contribute to make their students a fitter and a better human being. Today, these competitions are held in as many as 20 disciplines at Cluster, Zone & National level. These competitions have been well received by the schools and at present over 1.5 lac students participate in it each year.

For bringing in further transparency into the prevailing sporting system, the Board has already developed the "Phy.Edu; Sports & Games" portal on its website & includes the complete information on CBSE Inter School Sports & Games Competitions.

I am pleased to inform that the <u>Archery, Gymnastics, Rifle Shooting & Wushu</u> disciplines have been included for competitions from the session 2014-15. During the first year, the competitions in these disciplines would be held directly at National Level. Soon the rules & regulations pertaining to these disciplines would be available on Board's Website.

The Inter School Sports & Games competitions are Board's self-financed educational activity & organized out of the Annual Sports Fee contribution received from its Independent Category of Schools. The Board distributes the following to various Organizing Schools:

- 01. Grant for organizing the competitions
- 02. Equipments
- 03. Medals & Certificates
- 04. Scholarship under Chacha Nehru Sports Award

The Board also distributes annually Physical Education Teachers Award & has decided to felicitate the Heads of Schools & the Organising Secretaries who organize CBSE Inter School Sports & Games Competitions & promote sports at grass-root level.

Keeping in view the objectives, changing trends in sports & price rise, the schools including Delhi Region are advised to remit the revised Annual Mandatory Sports Fee @ ₹ 10000.00 per school at respective CBSE Regional Offices along with List of Candidates (LOC). No school shall remit the sports fee through any other mode.

The schools situated in Gulf need not remit any Sports Fee with the Board & shall continue follow the advice of the Council of CBSE Affiliated Schools in the Gulf.

Best wishes

monto

Pushkar Vohra

**Jt Director (Sports)** 

Copy to:

01. All the HODs of the Board

02. All the Regional Officers of the Board

Jt Director (Sports)